
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 8 December 2022 

4.00 pm 

Council House, Plymouth 
 

Members: 

Councillor Darcy, Chair 

Councillor Ms Watkin, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Kelly, Nicholson, Partridge, Poyser, Reilly, Smith, Stevens, Stoneman, Tuffin 

and Tuohy. 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 

room, Councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings 
 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Democratic Support 

T 01752 668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 29 November 2022 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 

  

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.  

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

  

 The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 

November 2022. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Questions from Members of the Public    

  

 The Chair will receive and respond to questions from members of the public submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. Questions shall not normally exceed 50 

words in length and the total length of time allowed for public questions shall not exceed 

10 minutes. Any question not answered within the total time allowed shall be the subject 

of a written response. 

  

6. Planning Applications for consideration    

  

 The Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure will submit a schedule 

asking Members to consider Applications, Development proposals by Local Authorities 

and statutory consultations under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 

Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

  

 6.1. 21 Mutley Road, Plymouth, PL3 4SB - 22/00848/FUL (Pages 5 - 32) 

   

  Applicant:  Mr N Bishop 

Ward:   Peverell 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally 

 
 

   



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 6.2. 86 Milehouse Road, Plymouth, PL3 4DA - 22/01453/FUL (Pages 33 - 46) 

   

  Applicant:  Mr T Mellor 

Ward:   Stoke 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally 
 

   

7. Planning Enforcement   (Pages 47 - 48) 

 

8. Planning Application Decisions Issued   (Pages 49 - 60) 

  

 The Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, acting under powers 

delegated to him by the Council, will submit a schedule outlining all decisions issued since 

the last meeting, including – 

 

1)  Committee decisions; 

2)  Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated; 

3)  Applications withdrawn; 

4)  Applications returned as invalid. 

 

Please note that these Delegated Planning Applications are available to view online at: 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

9. Appeal Decisions    

  

 A schedule of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals arising from the 

decision of the City Council will be submitted.  Please note that these Delegated Planning 

Applications are available to view online at:  

 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp   

  

10. Exempt Business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 

amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  

 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Thursday 10 November 2022 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 10 November 2022 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Darcy, in the Chair. 

Councillor Ms Watkin, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Finn, Goslin, Nicholson, Partridge, Mrs Pengelly, Stevens, Tuffin 

and Tuohy. 

 

Also in attendance: Stuart Wingfield (Head of Development Management), Natalie 

Gloyn (Lawyer), Amy Thompson (Planning Officer), Elliot Wearne-Gould 

(Democratic Advisor), Jake Metcalfe (Democratic Advisor), Scott Smy (Transport 

Development Co-ordinator), Mike Oxford (Natural Infrastructure Planning 

Manager) and Emily Browne (Natural Infrastructure Officer). 

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.56 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

32. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

33. Minutes   

 

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022. 
 

34. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

35. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

36. Planning Applications for consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

 36.1 21 Mutley Road Plymouth PL3 4SB - 22/00848/FUL   

  Mr N Bishop  

Decision: Application deferred to the next practical Planning 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Thursday 10 November 2022 

Committee to allow negotiations between the applicant and officers 

to explore the architectural and aesthetic designs of the four 

proposed dwellings.  

 

(The Committee heard from Councillor Dr Mahony, Peverell as 

Ward Councillor) 

(Mr Stephen James, spoke in objection to the application) 

(Mr Darren Summerfield spoke on behalf of the applicant as the 

agent) 

   

37. Planning Enforcement   

 

The Committee agreed to note the report.  

 

38. Planning Application Decisions Issued   
 

The Committee agreed to note the report from the Service Director for Strategic 

Planning and Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period 05/09/2022 to 

07/11/2022.  

 

39. Appeal Decisions   

 

The Committee agreed to note the schedule of appeal decisions made by the 

Planning Inspectorate. 

 

40. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

41. Voting Schedule  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

OFFICIAL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 10 November 2022 

 

SCHEDULE OF VOTING 
 

Minute number and 

Application 

Voting for  Voting 

against 

Abstained Absent 

due to 

interest 

declared 

Absent/ 

Not 

present  

5.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

21 Mutley Road 

Plymouth, PL3 4SB – 

22/00848/FUL 

 

Application deferred to 

the next practical 

Planning Committee to 

allow negotiations 

between the applicant 
and officers to explore 

the architectural and 

aes
[...]
e existing street scene and 
notes while the dwellings to the west of the application site do not feature any garages or off-
road parking provision, the area to the east of application site does feature some driveways, 
parking areas accessed off Mutley Road and one house includes an integral garage (9 Mutley 
Road). The design of the development also seeks to have the street level façade clad in stone 
which is considered to be in keeping with the local area, which features stone boundary walls. 
While the Officer has considered the concerns raised by the Urban Design Team these are 
not considered reasons to refuse the application. 

59. The Officer agrees with the Urban Design Team that the proposed materials, specifically the 
proposed brick, is not suitable and should be amended to reduce the visual impact of the 
houses and help the development blend within the existing street scene. The proposed use of 
honey-buff brick is not considered appropriate as it does not feature within the local area. 
While there are small amounts of red and painted brick, the most dominant external material 
is render. It is considered changing the materials would better integrate the dwellings within 
their context. While the proposed materials are considered to be unsuitable, these details 
could be conditioned and therefore it is not considered a reason to refuse the application on 
these grounds.

Page 17



60. The Officer has carefully considered the comments by the Urban Design Team, Historic 
Environment Officer and the Inspector. While the Officer is concerned about the proposed 
materials, these could be conditioned and could result in the proposed dwellings appearing 
more integrated within the street scene and help towards mitigating the proposals visual 
impact. The proposed modern design of the terrace has incorporated features of the existing 
Victorian buildings in a contemporary way such as the large bay oblique window elements and 
glazed lights above the front 
[...]
nce with the requirements of Article 31 of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2010 and the National Planning Policy Framework, the 
Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way and has imposed planning conditions to enable 
the grant of planning permission.

 3 INFORMATIVE: ROADWORKS

Any of the roadworks included in the application for adoption as highways maintainable at public 
expense will require further approval of the highway engineering details prior to inclusion in an 
Agreement under Section 38 of the Highways Act 1980.  The applicant should contact Plymouth 
Highways for the necessary approval.

 4 INFORMATIVE: BATS AND BIRDS

Bats and birds are protected under the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 and the Countryside and 
Rights of Way Act 2001, it is an offence to deliberately or recklessly disturb them or damage their 
roosts or habitat. Therefore, close inspection of the trees should be undertaken prior to the 
commencement of works to determine if any bats or birds reside in the trees.  No works should 
occur while birds are nesting which may be at any time between the month of March to September 
inclusive;  if bats are present works should cease until the applicant has obtained further advice from 
Natural England on 0845 601 4523 or email wildlife@naturalengland.org.uk.  Further advice on bats 
is available from The Bat Conservation Trust 0845 1300 228.

Page 32



 

PLANNING APPLICATION 
OFFICERS REPORT

Site Address 86 Milehouse Road  Plymouth  PL3 4DA      

Proposal New dwelling

Applicant Mr T Mellor

Application Type Full Application

Target Date   18.10.2022
Committee 
Date 08.12.2022

Extended Target Date N/A

Decision Category Councillor Referral

Case Officer Ms Abbey Edwards

Recommendation Grant Conditionally

Application 
Number  22/01453/FUL Item 02

Date Valid 23.08.2022 Ward STOKE

Page 33 Agenda Item 6.2



This planning application has been referred to Planning Committee by Cou
[...]
ymouth PL7 1AL

Mr Jon Fox

29 November 2022 Page 11 of 11

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	41 Voting Schedule

	6.1 21 Mutley Road, Plymouth, PL3 4SB - 22/00848/FUL
	6.2 86 Milehouse Road, Plymouth, PL3 4DA - 22/01453/FUL
	7 Planning Enforcement
	8 Planning Application Decisions Issued



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee Thursday 8 December 2022 

Planning Committee 

 

Thursday 8 December 2022 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Darcy, in the Chair. 

Councillor Ms Watkin, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Kelly, Nicholson, Partridge, Poyser, Reilly, Smith, Stevens, Stoneman, 

Tippetts (as substitute for Councillor Allen), Tuffin and Tuohy. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Allen. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Sally Cresswell, Councillor Dr John Mahony, Abbey 

Edwards (Planning Officer), Natalie Gloyn (Lawyer), Kate Saunders (Area Planning 
Manager), Helen Rickman (Democratic Advisor), Amy Thompson (Planning 

Officer), Hannah Whiting (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 4.00pm and finished at 5.42pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

42. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 

code of conduct.  

 

43. Minutes   

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022.  

 

44. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

45. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

One question was submitted to the Planning Committee: 

  

Mr Stoneman submitted the following question – this was read out by the Chair in 

Mr Stoneman’s absence: 

Question:  

 

I would like to know why no 

consideration was given to a planning 

application that would save energy and 

create jobs at St Anne’s House PL99SN 

in a energy and economic crisis when 

Response:  

  

It is not considered appropriate for 

Planning Committee to comment on 

specific matters relating to a case which 

was not presented to and determined 

by Committee. Each individual planning 



Planning Committee Thursday 8 December 2022 

the council policy is to support the 

hospitality sector in ocean city. 

application has to be considered on its 

own merits taking in to account all 

relevant material planning 

considerations. The officer report for 

the application will provide an 

assessment of the matters relevant to 

the case. If you are unhappy with the 

decision of the Local Planning Authority 

then the letter that accompanies the 

decision notice provides relevant 

information on the Appeals process. 

 

 

 

46. Planning Applications for consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

  

 

47. 21 Mutley Road, Plymouth, PL3 4SB - 22/00848/FUL   

 

Mr N Bishop 
Decision:  

Application REFUSED on the basis of Design/Overdevelopment contrary to DEV20, 

Inadequate parking contrary to DEV29, Loss of amenity due to inadequate separation 

distances contrary to DEV1, Standard of accommodation due to lack of amenity 

space contrary to DEV10 and Inadequate biodiversity net gain contrary to DEV26. 

 

(The Committee heard from Councillor Dr Mahony, Ward Councillor) 

 

(Councillor Nicholson left the meeting at 5.12pm) 

 

48. 86 Milehouse Road, Plymouth, PL3 4DA - 22/01453/FUL   

 

Mr T Mellor 

Decision:  

Application REFUSED on the basis of inadequate parking contrary to DEV29, loss of 

amenity due to inadequate separation distances contrary to DEV1, standard of 

accommodation due to lack of amenity space contrary to DEV35, and 

overdevelopment contrary to DEV10. 

 

(The Committee heard from Councillor Cresswell, Ward Councillor) 

 

49. Planning Enforcement   

 

The Committee noted the Planning Enforcement Report. 

 



Planning Committee Thursday 8 December 2022 

50. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the report from the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning 

and Infrastructure on decisions issued since the last meeting.  

 

51. Appeal Decisions   

 

The Committee noted the schedule of appeal decisions made by the Planning 

Inspectorate. 

 

52. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

53. Schedule of Voting   
 

Minute Number and 

Application 

Voting 

for 

Voting 

against 

Abstained  Absent 

due to 

interest 

declared 

Absent 

47 21 Mutley Road, 

Plymouth, PL3 

4SB – 

22/00848/FUL 

Grant 
Conditionally 

 

Application 

REFUSED on the 

basis of DEV 20 – 

Overdevelopment, 

DEV 29 – 

Inadequate 

parking, DEV 1 – 

loss of amenity 

due to the 

insufficient 

separation 

distances, as well 

as concerns over 

biodiversity. 

 

 Councillors 

Darcy, 

Nicholson, 

Partridge, 

Smith, 
Stoneman, 

Ms Watkin, 

Kelly, 

Poyser, 

Reilly, 

Stevens, 

Tippetts, 

Tuffin, 

Tuohy. 

   

48 86 Milehouse 

Road, Plymouth, 

PL3 4DA – 

22/01453/FUL 

Grant 

Conditionally 

  

Application 

Councillor 

Poyser. 

Councillors 

Darcy, 

Partridge, 

Smith, 

Stoneman, 

Ms Watkin, 

Kelly, 

Reilly, 

Councillor 

Tuffin.  

 Councillor 

Nicholson. 



Planning Committee Thursday 8 December 2022 

REFUSED on the 

basis of DEV 20 – 

Overdevelopment, 

DEV 29 – 

Inadequate 

parking, DEV 1 – 

loss of amenity 

due to the 

insufficient 

separation 

distances, as well 

as concerns over 

biodiversity. 

 

Stevens, 

Tippets, 

Tuohy.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


